No. 104 (“SAB 104”). The Company has concluded that the calculated estimates for the restatement periods cannot be relied upon, and the Company is unable to
objectively support recording accrued revenue for these services transactions. Accordingly, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements for the
restatement periods to adjust the recorded amounts of this accrued revenue and record the related income tax effect. Additionally, the Company has reclassified additions
to deferred costs as an operating cash flow activity. Previously, additions to deferred costs were presented as an investing cash flow activity. The Company has restated
condensed consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2007 and for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2007 to reflect the revised accounting
treatment. The adjustments to restate previously reported financial statements are summarized as follows (dollars in thousands, except per share data):

22

 14. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued):

  December 31, 2007

ASSETS  (Reported)  (Adjustment)  (Restated)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   66,265  $   -  $   66,265
Trade accounts receivable, net  286,627  (56,522)  230,105
Deferred income taxes  22,211  21,478  43,689
Other current assets  46,017  -  46,017

Total current assets  421,120  (35,044)  386,076
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization  278,782  -  278,782
Software, net of accumulated amortization  60,836  -  60,836
Goodwill  518,608  -  518,608
Purchased software licenses, net of accumulated amortization  132,344  -  132,344
Deferred costs, net  130,958  -  130,958
Data acquisition costs, net  50,552  -  50,552
Other assets, net  29,139  -  29,139

  $ 1,622,339  $   (35,044)  $ 1,587,295
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Current installments of long-term debt  $   85,450  $   -  $   85,450
Trade accounts payable  46,631  -  46,631
Accrued expenses

Payroll  28,478  -  28,478
Other  92,036  -  92,036

Income taxes  7,426   7,426
Deferred revenue  70,904  -  70,904

Total current liabilities  330,925  -  330,925
Long-term debt  605,258  -  605,258
Deferred income taxes  98,340  -  98,340
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock, $0.10 par value  11,396  -  11,396
Additional paid-in capital  774,527  -  774,527
Retained earnings  511,711  (35,044)  476,667
Accumulated other comprehensive income  27,777  -  27,777
Treasury stock, at cost  (737,595)  -  (737,595)

Total stockholders' equity  587,816  (35,044)  552,772

  $ 1,622,339  $   (35,044)  $ 1,587,295

23

 14. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued):

 For the quarter ended
December 31, 2007

For the nine months ended
December 31, 2007

  (Reported)*  (Adjustment)  (Restated)  (Reported)*  (Adjustment)  (Restated)

Revenue:

Services  $   244,156  $   490  $   244,646  $   735,252  $   (5,181)  $   730,071
Products  106,113  -  106,113  304,211  -  304,211

Total revenue  350,269  490  350,759  1,039,463  (5,181)  1,034,282

Operating costs and expenses

Cost of revenue

Services  188,659  -  188,659  579,594  -  579,594
Products  82,091  -  82,091  245,896  -  245,896

Total cost of revenue  270,750  -  270,750  825,490  -  825,490

Selling, general and administrative  46,118  -  46,118  130,755  -  130,755
Gains, losses and other items, net  (63,489)  -  (63,489)  (38,167)  -  (38,167)

Total operating costs and expenses  253,379  -  253,379  918,078  -  918,078
Income from operations  96,890  490  97,380  121,385  (5,181)  116,204

Other income (expense):

Interest expense  (12,797)  -  (12,797)  (40,214)  -  (40,214)

Other, net

1,394  -  1,394  2,908

-

2,908
Total other income (expense)  (11,403)  -  (11,403)  (37,306)  -  (37,306)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes  85,487  490  85,977  84,079  (5,181)  78,898
Income tax expense  30,791  186  30,977  30,362  (1,969)  28,393

Net earnings (loss)  $   54,696  $   304  $   55,000  $   53,717  $   (3,212)  $   50,505

Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic  $   0.69  $   0.00  $   0.69  $   0.67  $   (0.04)  $   0.63

Diluted  $   0.69  $   0.00  $   0.69  $   0.66  $   (0.04)  $   0.62

*Amounts as reported have been reclassified to reflect the revised classification in the current period. See Note 1 for further discussion.

24

 14. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued):

 For the nine months ending
December 31, 2007

  (Reported)  (Adjustment)  (Restated)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings  $   53,717  $   (3,212)  $   50,505
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by

operating activities:

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of long-lived assets  177,345  -  177,345
Gain on disposal of assets, net  (2,717)  -  (2,717)
Deferred income taxes  505  (1,969)  (1,464)
Non-cash share-based compensation expense  5,678  -  5,678
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable  (1,553)  5,181  3,628
Deferred costs  -  (20,598)  (20,598)
Other assets  19,163  -  19,163
Accounts payable and other liabilities  4  -  4
Deferred revenue  (42,272)  -  (42,272)

Net cash provided by operating activities  209,870  (20,598)  189,272
Cash flows from investing activities:
Disposition of operations  14,250   14,250
Payments received from investments  3,603  -  3,603
Capitalized software development costs  (26,774)  -  (26,774)
Capital expenditures  (15,049)  -  (15,049)
Deferral of costs and data acquisition costs  (43,219)  43,219  -
Data acquisition costs  -  (22,621)  (22,621)
Net cash paid in acquisitions  (9,191)  -  (9,191)

Net cash used in investing activities  (76,380)  20,598  (55,782)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from debt  2,127  -  2,127
Payments of debt  (108,009)  -  (108,009)
Dividends paid  (4,850)   (4,850)
Sale of common stock  44,812  -  44,812
Income tax benefit of stock options, warrants and restricted stock  5,993  -  5,993
Acquisition of treasury stock  (45,565)   (45,565)

Net cash provided by financing activities  (105,492)  -  (105,492)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  491  -  491
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  28,489  -  28,489
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  $   37,776  $   -  $   37,776